been extracted from the interim report of the Company for the six months ended 30
September 2016.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement and statement of
comprehensive income and the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash
flows of the Remaining Group are prepared based on the audited consolidated
income statement and statement of comprehensive income and consolidated statement
of cash flows of the Group for the year ended 31 March 2016 as extracted from the
annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 March 2016.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is prepared in accordance with
Rules 4.29 and 14.68(2)(a)(ii) of the Listing Rules.

— 68 —

APPENDIX IV	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

1.	 Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the
Remaining Group

As at 30 September 2016

Unaudited
consolidated

 statement
of financial
position of
the Group

as at 30
September

 2016 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
 pro forma

consolidated
statement

 of financial
position

of the
 Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

Non-current assets
Property, plant and

equipment 196,960 (12,927) (15) 184,018
Investment properties 2,482,213 69,720 (1,343,453) 1,208,480
Land use rights 42,670 (33,051) 9,619
Intangible assets 62,618 (62,618) —
Investment in joint

ventures 60,577 60,577
Prepayments, deposits

and other receivables 26,291 (5,985) 20,306
Loan to a joint venture 11,634 11,634
Deferred income tax

assets 12,982 12,982
Available-for-sale

financial asset 602 602

2,896,547 1,508,218

— 69 —

APPENDIX IV	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

Unaudited
consolidated

 statement
of financial
position of
the Group

as at 30
September

 2016 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
 pro forma

consolidated
statement

 of financial
position

of the
 Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

Current assets
Inventories 203,629 203,629
Trade and bill

receivables 527,003 527,003
Prepayments, deposits

and other receivables 161,926 (36,427) 125,499
Amounts due from the

Remaining Group — (172,400) 172,400 —
Financial assets at fair

value through profit or
loss 15,500 15,500

Amount due from an
associate 4,648 4,648

Amount due from joint
ventures 18,970 18,970

Pledged bank deposits 77,145 — 77,145
Cash and cash

equivalents 224,100 (6,632) 559,666 777,134

1,232,921 1,749,528

Total assets 4,129,468 3,257,746

As at 30 September 2016

— 70 —

APPENDIX IV	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

As at 30 September 2016

Unaudited
 consolidated

 statement
 of financial

 position
of the

Group
as at 30

 September
 2016 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement

of financial
position

of the
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

Equity
Share capital 64,188 64,188
Reserves 988,312 21,569 159,819 1,169,700

Equity attributable to
owner of the Company 1,052,500 1,233,888

Non-controlling interests 919 919

Total equity 1,053,419 1,234,807

Non-current liabilities
Accrued liabilities and

other payables 16,653 (15,820) 833
Deferred income tax

liabilities 253,546 2,173 (194,324) 61,395
Borrowings 1,579,892 (761,947) 817,945

1,850,091 880,173

— 71 —

APPENDIX IV	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

Unaudited
 consolidated

 statement
 of financial

 position
of the

Group
as at 30

 September
 2016 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement

of financial
position

of the
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

Current liabilities
Trade and bill payables 169,008 169,008
Receipts in advance 49,769 (6,270) 43,499
Accrued liabilities and

other payables 86,473 (14,540) 71,933
Financial liability at fair

value through profit or
loss 11 11

Amounts due to the
Remaining Group — (357) 357 —

Current income tax
liabilities 20,603 (4,917) 15,686

Borrowings 900,094 (57,465) 842,629

1,225,958 1,142,766

Total equity and
liabilities 4,129,468 3,257,746

As at 30 September 2016

— 72 —

APPENDIX IV	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

2.	 Unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement and statement of
comprehensive income of the Remaining Group

For the year ended 31 March 2016

Audited
consolidated

income
 statement

of the Group
 for the year

ended 31
 March 2016 Pro forma adjustments

Adjusted
unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
income

statement
 of the

Remaining
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 6 Note 7 Note 8 Note 9

Revenue 3,380,161 (50,374) 2,692 3,332,479
Cost of sales (2,964,591) (2,964,591)

Gross profit 415,570 367,888
Selling and distribution

expenses (78,624) 1,574 (77,050)
General and

administrative
expenses (302,866) 10,963 100 (291,803)

Other (losses)/gains —
net (21,059) 35,001 312,352 326,294

Fair value gain on
investment property 199,514 (206,165) 6,651 —

Operating profit 212,535 325,329
Finance income 2,065 (95) 1,970
Finance cost (65,404) 33,846 (31,558)
Share of results of

associates — net (7,364) (7,364)
Share of results of joint

ventures — net 4,437 4,437

Profit before income
tax 146,269 292,814

— 73 —

APPENDIX IV	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

Audited
consolidated

income
 statement

of the Group
 for the year

ended 31
 March 2016 Pro forma adjustments

Adjusted
unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
income

statement
 of the

Remaining
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 6 Note 7 Note 8 Note 9

Income tax expense (75,005) 57,109 (1,663) (73,415) (92,974)

Profit for the year 71,264 199,840

[…]

For the year ended 31 March 2016

Audited
consolidated

income
statement

of the
 Group for

the year
 ended 31

 March 2016 Pro forma adjustments

Adjusted
unaudited

 pro forma
consolidated

income
statement

of the
 Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 6 Note 7 Note 8 Note 9

Profit for the year
attributable to:

Owners of the Company 70,105 (118,141) 7,780 238,937 198,681
Non-controlling interests 1,159 1,159

71,264 199,840

Total comprehensive
income for the year
attributable to:

Owners of the Company 26,568 (89,773) 7,780 238,937 183,512
Non-controlling interests 1,159 1,159

27,727 184,671

— 75 —

APPENDIX IV	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

3.	 Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows of the
Remaining Group

For the year ended 31 March 2016

Audited
consolidated

statement
of cash flows

 of the
Group for

the year
 ended 31

March 2016 Pro forma adjustments

Adjusted
unaudited

 pro forma
consolidated

statement
of cash

flows of the
 Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 6 Note 7 Note 8 Note 9

Cash flows from
operating activities

Net cash generated from
operations 256,359 (33,029) (2,692) 220,638

Interest received 2,065 (95) 1,970
Interest paid (60,364) 28,902 (31,462)
Hong Kong profits tax

paid (15,718) (15,718)
China corporate income

tax paid (6,707) 4,138 (2,569)

Net cash generated
from operating
activities 175,635 172,859

— 76 —

APPENDIX IV	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

Audited
consolidated

statement
of cash flows

 of the
Group for

the year
 ended 31

March 2016 Pro forma adjustments

Adjusted
unaudited

 pro forma
consolidated

statement
of cash

flows of the
 Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 6 Note 7 Note 8 Note 9

Cash flows from
investing activities

Purchase of property,
plant and equipment (149,245) 4 (149,241)

Proceeds from disposal
of property, plant and